

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CASE NO. 19-1421**

---

SETI JOHNSON, *et al.*, on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,  
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

TORRE JESSUP, Commissioner, Division of Motor Vehicles,  
Appellee/Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of North Carolina  
Case No. 1:18-cv-00467

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/PLAINTIFFS**

Nusrat J. Choudhury  
Rodkangyil O. Danjuma  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: 212-519-7876

Samuel Brooke  
Danielle Davis  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW  
CENTER  
400 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
Tel.: 334-956-8200

Jeffrey Loperfido  
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR  
SOCIAL JUSTICE  
1415 West Highway 54, Ste. 101  
Durham, NC 27707  
Tel.: 919-794-4213

Emily Early  
Kristi Graunke  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW  
CENTER  
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Ste. 340  
Decatur, GA 30030  
Tel.: 404-521-6700

*Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs (continued on next page)*

Irena Como  
Emily Seawell  
Leah Kang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NORTH CAROLINA  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3801 Barrett Drive  
Raleigh, NC 27609  
Tel.: 919-834-3466

*Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4  |
| I. <i>Bearden</i> Sets Forth the Relevant Test for Evaluating the<br>Constitutionality of Section 20-24.1.....   | 4  |
| A. <i>Bearden</i> applies where a sanction is imposed because of one’s<br>poverty, even if no fundamental right is implicated. ....  | 4  |
| B. Section 20-24.1 does not survive <i>Bearden</i> .....   | 8  |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ interest is substantial. ....   | 8  |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ interest is substantially affected. ....  | 10 |
| 3. The statute’s means and purpose are not rationally connected.....   | 11 |
| 4. Alternative means exist. ....   | 14 |
| II. Under Rational Basis, Section 20-24.1 Violates Equal Protection. ....  | 15 |
| III. Defendant’s Notice Violates Procedural Due Process Because It<br>Misleads Drivers as to How They Can Lift the Revocation Order<br>under Section 20-24.1 Based on Inability to Pay. .... | 18 |
| IV. The Court Should Remand with Instructions to Enter a Preliminary<br>Injunction. ....   | 25 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 29 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adams v. City of Marshall</i> ,<br>No. 4:05-CV-62, 2006 WL 3825250 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2006) ..... | 20            |
| <i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> ,<br>742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984) .....                                    | 4, 7, 8       |
| <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 25 (1972).....  | 7             |
| <i>Arrington v. Helms</i> ,<br>438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006) .....                                    | 21            |
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 660 (1983).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> ,<br>434 F.3d 121 (2d. Cir. 2005) .....                          | 20            |
| <i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> ,<br>No. CV 15-4479, 2016 WL 2962912 (E.D. La. May 23, 2016).....   | 13            |
| <i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 234 (1999).....                                    | 19, 20, 21    |
| <i>Crawford v. Blue</i> ,<br>271 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Mass. 2017).....                                  | 9             |
| <i>Fowler v. Benson</i> ,<br>924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....  | 20            |
| <i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> ,<br>345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003) .....                                     | 20, 21        |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> ,<br>351 U.S. 12 (1956).....  | 4, 5, 6       |
| <i>Kendall v. Balcerzak</i> ,<br>650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011) .....                                    | 14            |

*League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....26

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....6, 7

*Mallette v. Arlington Cty. Emps.’ Suppl. Ret. Sys. II*,  
91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996) .....19

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....9

*Mayer v. City of Chicago*,  
404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 4, 5, 7, 10

*Mendoza v. Garrett*,  
358 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2018) .....9

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 19, 20, 21, 22, 25

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
184 F. Supp. 3d 54 (S.D.N.Y 2016) .....19

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
931 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 19, 21

*Noah v. McDonald*,  
28 Vet. App. 120 (2016) .....22

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....18

*Reams v. Irvin*,  
561 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Robinson v. Purkey*,  
No. 3:17-CV-1263, 2017 WL 4418134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2017).....17

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....17

*San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....5

*Shavitz v. City of High Point*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 702 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....14

*Stinnie v. Holcomb*,  
355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018).....20

*Tate v. Short*,  
401 U.S. 395 (1971).....10

*Tomai-Minogue v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
770 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1985) .....9

*Truax v. Raich*,  
239 U.S. 33 (1915).....7

*Turner v. Rogers*,  
564 U.S. 431 (2011).....23

*Walker v. City of Calhoun*,  
901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018) .....5

*Williams v. Illinois*,  
399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 6, 10, 16

**Statutes**

N.C.G.S. § 20-16.....16

N.C.G.S. § 20-16.1.....16

N.C.G.S. § 20-17.....16

N.C.G.S. § 20-19..... 11, 16

N.C.G.S. § 20-24.1..... *passim*

N.C.G.S. § 20-24.2..... 10, 11

N.C.G.S. § 20-138.1.....16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend XIV .....3, 4

**Other Authorities**

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Dr. Rima Rudd, *et. al.* ..... 22, 24

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Mbrs. of the Free to Drive Coal. .... 1, 17
